
MEMORANDUM 
Project No.: 120061-003 

January 18, 2019 

To: Frank Winslow, Site Manager, CRO Toxics Cleanup Program 
Washington State Department of Ecology 

cc: The Estate of Ken Volland 

From: 

Kirsi Longley, PMP        Jeremy Porter, PE 
Senior Scientist Sr. Associate Engineer 
klongley@aspectconsulting.com jporter@aspectconsulting.com 

Re: Response to Ecology’s Comments on the Remedial Investigation Report 
Former Ken’s Texaco Site, Ellensburg, WA 

On behalf of The Estate of Ken Volland (The Estate), Aspect Consulting, LLC (Aspect) would like 
to thank you and the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Voluntary Cleanup 
Program (VCP) for the opinions and comments provided in the May 24, 2018 letter (Attachment 1) 
in response to submittal of the agency draft Ken’s Texaco Remedial Investigation (RI) Report.1 As 
mentioned in the letter, Ecology concurs that sufficient investigation has taken place at the former 
Ken’s Texaco Site (the Site) to transition from the investigation phase to a focused feasibility study 
(FFS), followed by selection and implementation of the preferred remedial alternative. In addition, 
Ecology determined the cleanup performed to date has the potential to meet the substantive 
requirements of MTCA, although additional cleanup actions are needed to address remaining 
contamination at the Site.  

In general, the Estate agrees with or acknowledges Ecology’s comments and are moving forward 
with preparing the draft FFS for Ecology’s review. Provided below are the Estates responses to the 
individual Ecology comments. Appended to this Memorandum are selected documents supporting 
these responses.  

Ecology Comment #1 

1. Extent of Groundwater Contamination. The RI Report concludes that
groundwater contamination at MW-20 is likely from the downgradient
property, and not from Ken's Texaco. This conclusion is drawn from the much
lower contamination concentrations found at MW-7 than at MW-20. MW-7 is
located northwest of MW-2[0] and groundwater flows to the southwest, based
on potentiometric surface mapping. Ecology disagrees with the conclusions

1 Agency Draft Ken’s Texaco Remedial Investigation Report, prepared by Aspect Consulting, LLC, May  2018. 
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regarding the source of contamination at MW-20 for the following reasons: 

a. MW-8 is located east-northeast and is hydraulically upgradient of MW-
20. Preferential flow paths could easily explain contamination migration 
from MW-8 to MW-20. Note that the boring log for MW-8 has silt 
lithologies near the water table, whereas MW-8 and MW-20 have sand 
and gravel near the water table. The concentrations observed at MW-8 in 
2016 and 2017 are consistent with those found at MW-20 in 2016. 

 
 MW-8 MW-20 

TPH-g (µg/L) 7800 4100 

TPH-d (µg/L) 1400 570 

Benzene (µg/L) 490 41 

b. The contamination found at MW-8 is all in the vicinity of the water table 
(smear zone). Based on PID data, the smear zone ranges from approximately 
13 feet to 19 feet below ground surface (ft bgs). No indications of 
contamination were found above 13 ft bgs. These data indicate that the 
release impacting MW-20 is at a distance upgradient, not nearby to the 
monitoring well. 

c. The former University Auto Dealership Site, located at 100 East University 
Way, was awarded a no further action determination (NFA) in 2009. Both 
underground storage tanks and dispenser locations were excavated, and no 
soil contamination was found in numerous pit floor, sidewall, and stockpiles 
soil excavations. The USTs were located hydraulically downgradient of MW-
20 and the dispensers were located nearby to MW-20. Ecology considers it 
highly unlikely that a release from the dispenser area would have resulted in 
contamination at MW-20 but was not seen in the many soil samples collected 
at that location. 

 
Response:  It is unlikely that contamination in MW-20 is the result from the Ken’s Texaco Site 
based on the following key pieces of evidence: 

• All monitoring wells and borings immediately upgradient of MW-20 had no or only 
moderate field indications of soil contamination; whereas MW-20 had PID hits up to 5,000 
parts per million and strong petroleum odors from 13 to 19 feet bgs. 

o Boring B-1 (advanced south of MW-8) had limited PID readings (less than 125 
ppm) above background from 11 to 18 feet bgs and only a slight petroleum odor.  

o Boring B-2 (between MW-1 and MW-7) had limited PID readings (less than 310 
ppm) above background from 9.5 to 14.5 feet bgs and a mild petroleum odor. 
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o No field indications of contamination in soil were observed at MW-8 at the time of 
drilling from 13 to 15 feet bgs (there was no recovery from 15 to 22 feet bgs).  

o No field indications of contamination in soil were observed at MW-7 at the time of 
drilling throughout the entire length of the boring.   

• All monitoring wells and borings immediately upgradient of MW-20 had little to no 
detections of contaminants of concern (COCs) in soil; whereas MW-20 had gasoline and 
BTEX at concentrations exceeding MTCA Cleanup Levels.  

o Borings B-1 and B-2 were non-detect for BTEX and detected gasoline only slightly 
above the laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL).  There were no cleanup 
level exceedances in soil from B-1 or B-2. 

o The water table sample collected from MW-7 was non-detect for gasoline and 
BTEX.  

• The distance between MW-20 and the Site source area. 

• The location of MW-20 immediately adjacent to historical gasoline operations on the 
University Auto Center site (UAC Site). See below for additional evidence.     

Contamination present at MW-20 is most likely the result of releases from historical gasoline 
station activities at the UAC Site because of the presence of elevated concentrations of gasoline and 
BTEX in soil within the smear zone characteristic of near-source impact. As presented in Appendix 
F of the RI (Aspect, 2018), historical documents indicate that the UAC Site underwent several 
gasoline station configurations, but only the most recent configuration was investigated by 
Fulcrum2. This means that the pump island and tanks from the original gasoline station 
configuration, located adjacent west of MW-20, were never investigated. See the attached Figure 1 
and Sanborn Map (Attachment 2) for a depiction of historical site uses and configurations. The 
investigation conducted by Fulcrum in 2007 clearly targeted only the UAC Building UST 
configuration and not the historical gas station depicted in the Sanborn Map. As documented in 
Appendix F of Aspect’s RI Report, impacted soil was observed on the northern boundary of 
Fulcrum’s excavation trenches, which included gray discolored soil with a diesel odor. This 
impacted soil was left in place and not investigated any further. Distribution lines extending north 
from the former UST basin were observed by Fulcrum but also not investigated. Excavation in the 
UST basin was limited to two trenches excavated to a maximum depth of 12.5 feet at the base.  
Groundwater was not investigated and no soil samples were collected below 12.5 feet bgs, to 
confirm contamination did not migrate from the vadose zone.  

It is for these reasons in addition to the lack of supporting data confirming clean closure at the 
former UAC site that the primary area of concern for groundwater impacts at MW-20 remains the 

                                                   
2 Fulcrum Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2008, Underground Storage Tank Investigation Report Former 
University Auto Dealership,100 East University Way Ellensburg, Washington, Prepared for Allen Faltus, January 
31, 2008.   
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UAC site and not the Ken’s Texaco property. We recommend additional investigation on the UAC 
property to confirm the source of groundwater impacts at MW-20.   

Ecology Comment #2 

2. Recommendations for continued monitoring. Continued quarterly groundwater 
monitoring is warranted. Ecology recommends that monitoring take place at the 
following monitoring wells: MW-1, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, 
MW-16, and MW-20. Samples should be analyzed for NWTPH-Gx, NWTPH-Dx, 
and BTEX. Note that Ecology will likely require additional offsite downgradient 
monitoring well(s) in the future. Quarterly monitoring results should be 
presented in quarterly monitoring reports, which should also include 
potentiometric surface maps utilizing as many of the existing monitoring wells as 
practicable. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. Future groundwater monitoring will be evaluated and incorporated 
as appropriate in to the FFS and cleanup action plan (CAP) for the Site.  

 
Ecology Comment #3 

3. Diesel results with X qualifier. Several groundwater results for diesel have been 
"X" qualified, meaning "The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble 
the fuel standard used for quantitation". Such qualified results were not counted 
in the RI report. This qualifier does not exclude results from comparison with 
cleanup levels. At many gas stations, degradation of gasoline can result in diesel 
range organics that are not from diesel fuel in excess of cleanup levels. These 
cleanup level exceedances still must be addressed, regardless of the source 
signature. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. Diesel cleanup levels will be considered and incorporated as 
appropriate in to the FFS and CAP for the Ken’s Texaco property.  

 
Ecology Comment #4 

4. Conclusions regarding MW-11. The RI Report concluded that "It is suspected 
that MW- 11 was advanced through a wedge of impacted material 
unintentionally left in place during the 2012 removal action." The boring log for 
MW-11 suggests that the soil is likely fill from near surface to about 20 ft bgs 
and the remaining contamination appears to all be in the vicinity of the water 
table (smear zone). Therefore, rather than a wedge of missed contamination, 
Ecology considers it more likely that this represents recontamination of soils in 
the saturated zone or associated with contaminated water within the excavation. 
This recontamination may have been from the south-southwest (i.e. the vicinity 
of the fuel dispensers near MW-8). 
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Response: Acknowledged. A strong petroleum odor was noted near the capillary fringe (at 
approximately 15 ft bgs) during advancement of the boring for installation of MW-11. 
Residual impacts in saturated soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the bottom of the 
2012 excavation is likely what caused the recontamination. There were no exceedances of 
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for the MW-11 soil sample collected at 23 ft bgs in 
2013, indicating that soil impacts were delineated vertically at this location. Note that 
MW-11 is screened from 10-25 ft bgs and the groundwater table has ranged from 
approximately 13-16 ft bgs in 2013 and 2017. The saturated soil and groundwater impacts 
identified at MW-11 will be evaluated as part of the FFS and CAP for the Ken’s Texaco 
property. 

 
Ecology Comment #5 

5. Soil contamination maps. Ecology appreciates the inclusion of maps depicting 
the inferred lateral extent of gasoline in benzene above and below 15 feet. These 
maps would have additional value if the depth of soil samples are also reported 
on the maps. Many of the "above 15 feet" samples were collected at a depth of 
15 ft bgs, likely below the water table. It would be useful to have maps showing 
where all remaining vadose zone soil contamination exceeding cleanup levels is 
in excess of cleanup levels. Based on review of Table 3, it appears that only 
benzene at G-SW-N17-8 (8 ft bgs) was the only shallow vadose zone cleanup 
level exceedance that was not within the smear zone. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. A map showing the extent of soil impacts remaining in the 
vadose zone will be included as appropriate in the FFS for the Ken’s Texaco property.  

 
Ecology Comment #6 

6. Soil gas adjacent to residence. Ecology concurs that the soil vapor to indoor air 
pathway is a potential concern for the residence basement to the north. However, 
Ecology does not concur that the basement would need to be emptied in order for 
this pathway to be characterized. Although sub-slab sampling is ideal to 
characterize this pathway, soil gas sampling could be conducted on the property 
of the former gas station at several depths to assess the potential for this 
pathway to be complete. Ecology recommends conducting soil gas sampling at 
several locations and depths for TPH-g, TPH-d, and BTEX in the vicinity of the 
southern edge of the residence. 

 

Response: Acknowledged.  The residential property owner stopped responding to all 
communication pertaining to property access for this investigation. To clarify, it was 
requested for the property owner to remove all stored paints from the basement prior to 
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implementing the soil gas investigation, to which the property owner declined. The 
logistics for advancing soil-gas probes in the yard between the house and the southern 
property boundary was also investigated, but it required removal of a tree and several 
shrubs for a drill rig to obtain access.  The property owner was unresponsive to requests to 
proceed with this work.  

 
Ecology Comment #7 

7. MW-17 Data Gap. Ecology does not consider the lack of a monitoring well in 
the vicinity of the residence to represent a significant data gap. The 
groundwater flow direction to the southwest is sufficiently well established at 
the Site such that no further upgradient characterization of groundwater will be 
needed. 

Response: Acknowledged. No additional upgradient characterization of groundwater will 
be conducted. 

 
Ecology Comment #8 

8. Discussion of Potential Receptors and Groundwater Assessment. Note that 
Ecology does not consider the lack of existing potable water supply wells in the 
vicinity of a site to make a groundwater pathway to be incomplete, since MTCA 
requires that potable groundwater be protected for potential future potable 
supply purposes. Both soil to groundwater and groundwater (drinking water) 
cleanup levels apply at the Site. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. Appropriate cleanup levels will be included in the FFS and 
CAP for the Site.  

 
Ecology Comment #9 

9. Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation (TEE). Ecology considers the TEE exclusion 
to apply to the Site due to a lack of undeveloped land at the Site and adjacent 
properties (see WAC 173-34-900, Table 749-1). Ecology does not consider the 
gravel surface onsite to constitute undeveloped land that would require a TEE. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. As suggested in the May 2018 RI Report, the TEE is complete 
for the Site and no further evaluation or consideration of terrestrial ecological impact is 
necessary. 
 

Ecology Comment #10 

10. Cleanup Levels. Ecology concurs with the use of Method A cleanup levels for 
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TPH-g, TPH-d, and BTEX in soil and groundwater. The soil gas to indoor air 
pathways should examine soil gas concentrations consistent with Ecology's 
Implementation Memo 18. Once soil gas data have been collected, Ecology 
can assist in the review of such data. 

Response: Acknowledged. Appropriate cleanup levels will be included in the FFS and 
CAP for the Site. If access is granted by the property owner, soil gas concentrations will be 
used to evaluate the vapor intrusion pathway at the residential property. 

Ecology Comment #11 

11. Areas Requiring Remediation. Ecology concurs that remaining contamination
largely consists of the floor of the excavation and the sidewalls that included
contamination to the south, southwest, and northwest. The excavation
reportedly proceeded to the feasible limits both with respect to excavation
depth and safe sidewall limits. Ecology does not dispute that statement. It does
appear that the focused feasibility study could focus on remedial approaches
focused on saturated zone (both soil and groundwater) contamination. Any
approach that could have a net positive effect on downgradient contamination
(i.e. result in a front of oxygen-rich uncontaminated groundwater migrating
downstream) should be considered. Note that an approach such as air
sparging that would transfer contamination from the saturated zone to the
vadose zone would likely need to be coupled with soil vapor extraction (SVE),
in particular in the vicinity of the residence to ensure that such an approach
did not result in enhanced soil gas to indoor air migration.

Response: Acknowledged. Remedial alternatives will be evaluated in the FFS for the 
Ken’s Texaco property. 

Attachments 

Figure 1 – UAC Site Historical Gas Station Operations 

Attachment 1 – Ecology May 24, 2018 comment letter  

Attachment 2 – Sanborn Map 

V:\120061 Ken's Texaco\Deliverables\Response to Comments Memo\Aspect Response to Comments Memo_20190118.docx 
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